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Second Amended Information  DA CASE NO: 2008-00-0008754 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 

Plaintiff 

vs. 

Arshak Aroush Kouladjian , 
Vartan Aroush Kouladjian,  
 

Defendants 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

COURT CASE NO.  FSB800638 

SECOND AMENDED 

INFORMATION 

Arraignment Date:   
Department:  S 19 

DA CASE NO.  2008-00-0008754 

 

I N F O R M A T I O N  
  S U M M A R Y _ _  

Ct. 
No. 
    1 
      
 
    2 
      
 
    3 
      
 

 
Charge 
PC67.5(b) 
 
 
PC67.5(b) 
 
 
PC664/PC67.5(b) 
 
 

Charge 
Range 
16-2-3 
 
  
 
16-2-3 
  
See 
Code 
  
 

 
Defendant 
Arshak Aroush Kouladjian  
Vartan Aroush Kouladjian  
 
Arshak Aroush Kouladjian  
Vartan Aroush Kouladjian  
 
Arshak Aroush Kouladjian  
Vartan Aroush Kouladjian  
 

Special 
Allegation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Alleg. 
Effect 
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The District Attorney of the County of San Bernardino, by this Information alleges that: 

                                                                           COUNT 1 

On or about October 17, 2007, in the above named judicial district, the crime of BRIBING A 

MINISTERIAL OFFICER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 67.5(b), a felony, was committed by 

Arshak Aroush Kouladjian and Vartan Aroush Kouladjian, who did, with a corrupt intent to unlawfully 

influence a ministerial officer, employee, or appointee of the State of California, county or city therein, 

or politicial subdivision thereof, to wit: Robert Kevin Page, in respect to an act, decision, vote, opinion 

and proceeding of said Robert Kevin Page in his public or official capacity, give and offer to give a 

bribe of $15,000. 

                                                                               ***** 

                                                                           COUNT 2 

On or about January 3, 2008, in the above named judicial district, the crime of BRIBING A 

MINISTERIAL OFFICER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 67.5(b), a felony, was committed by 

Arshak Aroush Kouladjian and Vartan Aroush Kouladjian, who did, with a corrupt intent to unlawfully 

influence a ministerial officer, employee, or appointee of the State of California, county or city therein, 

or politicial subdivision thereof, to wit: Robert Kevin Page, in respect to an act, decision, vote, opinion 

and proceeding of said Robert Kevin Page in his public or official capacity, give and offer to give a 

bribe of $15,000. 

                                                                               ***** 

                                                                           COUNT 3 

On or about February 13, 2008, in the above named judicial district, the crime of ATTEMPTED 

BRIBING A MINISTERIAL OFFICER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 664/67.5(b), a felony, 

was committed by Arshak Aroush Kouladjian and Vartan Aroush Kouladjian, who did, with a corrupt 

intent to unlawfully influence a ministerial officer, employee, or appointee of the State of California, 

county or city therein, or politicial subdivision thereof, to wit: Robert Kevin Page, in respect to an act, 

decision, vote, opinion and proceeding of said Robert Kevin Page in his public or official capacity, 

attempt to give and offer to give a bribe of $15,000. 
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                                                                               ***** 

 

*  *  *  *  *  

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense 

counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3. 

THIS INFORMATION CONSISTS OF 3 COUNT(S). 

MICHAEL A. RAMOS 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
County of San Bernardino 
State of California 

By: Michael Abney 

 Michael Abney 
 Deputy District Attorney 
 
 Filed in Superior Court, 

County of San Bernardino 

Dated:  _______________
 


